Contract Committee Review Request

MUST BE COMPL	ETED IN FULL			Date: C	14/09/2024	
Contract/Agreem	ent Vendor:		offware / Drew	Hartquist		
			quist@brightlys	oftware.com		
		Technolog	gy		<del></del> /	
		Describe Contract (Technology, program, consultant-prof Development, etc.)				
		Please use Summary below to fully explain the contract purchase , any titles, and details for the Board of Education to review.				
		District Reason/Audience to benefit				
		05/06/20 BOE Date		\$ 10,208.5 Amount of agree		
Person Submittin	g Contract/A	greement f	for Review: Ali S	Shehada		
PLEASE SEND	THROUGH A	APPROPRIA	TE APPROVAL	ROUTING BEFO	<u>)RE</u> SENDING "	TO BOARD CLERK
Principal &/or Di	rector or Adr	ministrator	ali			
Trincipal <u>ay or</u> Di	rector or Aut	minstrator.				
Does this Contra		nt utilize ted	chnology?	10 Ma.		
If yes, Technolog	y Admin:			(		
Cabinet Team M	ember:			(nr)		
	Rond		163_2580_653	3-000-0000-00	00-050	
Funding Source:	Fund/Pro	 oject	100-2000-000	OCAS (		
Consent	Accept and approve the RENEWAL between Broken Arrow Public Schools and Brightly Software for the subscription of TechnologyEssentials Help Desk. This is a three (3) year contract with service dates of 07/01/2022 - 06/30/2024. This is the third and final year of the contract and the district will pay \$10,208.54 with Bond Funds. / A.Shehada					
Action						
	Summary		This area must be	complete with full ex	planation of contra	ıct

The Contract/Agreement should be received at least 2 weeks prior to a Board Meeting to ensure placement on the Agenda. The Contract Committee meets most Tuesdays at 8:00a.m. All Contracts/Agreements, regardless the amount, must be first approved by the Contract Committee and then presented to the Board of Education for approval and signature. The item will be placed on Electronic School Board for the board agenda by Janet Brown. By following this process, the liability of entering into an agreement is placed with the district rather than an individual.



## PREPARED FOR

Broken Arrow Public Schools ("Subscriber")

### **PREPARED BY**

Brightly Software Inc ("Company") 11000 Regency Parkway, Suite 400 Cary, NC 27518

Dude Solutions is now Brightly. Same world-class software, new look and feel.

Meet Brightly at brightly software com

## **PUBLISHED ON**

March 29, 2022

Q-295457

Thank you for your continued support of our market leading solutions for improving efficiency in operations. We are excited about providing you with online tools that will help you save money, increase efficiency and improve services. Brightly, Inc. is dedicated to providing best in class solutions, including the following for Broken Arrow Public Schools.

Service Term: 36 months (07/01/2022 - 06/30/2025)

Services						
Year 1	Annual period beginning	Investment				
TechnologyEssentials Help Desk	7/1/2022	9,716.63 USD				
	Total:	9,716.63 USD				

The Services invoice for Year 1 will be issued upon acceptance of the Order Form. Subsequent Services Invoices will be sent annually.

Year 2	Annual period beginning	Investment
TechnologyEssentials Help Desk	7/1/2023	9,959.55 USD
	Total:	9,959.55 USD
Year 3	Annual period beginning	Investment
TechnologyEssentials Help Desk	7/1/2024	10,208.54 USD
	Total:	10,208.54 USD

<sup>\*</sup>Your Omnia Partners (formerly National IPA, formerly TCPN) discount has been applied.



#### Order Form terms

- By accepting this Order Form, and notwithstanding anything to the contrary in any other purchasing agreement, Subscriber agrees to pay all relevant Fees for the full Services Term defined above.
- The "Effective Date" of the Agreement between Subscriber and Company is the date Subscriber accepts this Order Form.
- This Order Form and its Services are governed by the terms of the Brightly Software, Inc. Master
   Subscription Agreement found at <a href="http://brightlysoftware.com/terms">http://brightlysoftware.com/terms</a> ("Terms"), unless Subscriber has a separate written agreement executed by Brightly Software, Inc.
   ("Company") for the Services, in which case the separate written agreement will govern. Acceptance is
   expressly limited to these Terms. Any additional or different terms proposed by Subscriber (including,
   without limitation, any terms contained in any Subscriber purchase order) are objected to and rejected
   and will be deemed a material alteration hereof.
- To the extent professional services are included in the Professional Services section of this Order Form, the Professional Services Addendum found at <a href="http://brightlysoftware.com/terms">http://brightlysoftware.com/terms</a> (<a href="http://brightlysoftware.com/terms">http://brightlysoftware.com/terms</a>) is expressly incorporated into the Terms by reference.
- During the Term, Company shall, as part of Subscriber's Subscription Fees, provide telephone and email support ("Support Services") during the hours of 8:00 AM and 6:00 PM EST, (8:00 am – 8:00 pm EST for Community Development Services) Monday through Friday ("Business Hours"), excluding Company Holidays.
- Unless otherwise specified on this Order Form, Company maintains the right to increase Subscription
  Fees within the Services Term by an amount not to exceed the greater of 6% or the applicable CPI and
  other applicable fees and charges every 12 months. Any additional or renewal Service Terms will be
  charged at the then-current rate.
- Acceptance of this Order Form on behalf of a company or legal entity represents that you have authority
  to bind such entity and its affiliates to the order, terms and conditions herein. If you do not have such
  authority, or you do not agree with the Terms set forth herein, you must not accept this Order Form and
  may not use the Service.
- Proposal expires in sixty (60) days.
- Subscriber shall use reasonable efforts to obtain appropriation in the full amount required under this
  Order Form annually. If the Subscriber fails to appropriate funds sufficient to maintain the Service(s)
  described in this Order Form, then the Subscriber may terminate the Service(s) at no additional cost or
  penalty by giving prior written notice documenting such non-appropriation. Subscriber shall use
  reasonable efforts to provide at least thirty (30) days prior written notice of nonappropriation. Subscriber agrees non-appropriation is not a substitute for termination for convenience,
  and further agrees Service(s) terminated for non-appropriation may not be replaced with functionally
  similar products or services prior to the expiration of the Services Term set forth in this Order Form.
   Subscriber will not be entitled to a refund or offset of previously paid, but unused Fees.

#### Additional information

 Prices shown above do not include any taxes that may apply. Any such taxes are the responsibility of Subscriber. This is not an invoice. For customers based in the United States, any applicable taxes will be



determined based on the laws and regulations of the taxing authority(ies) governing the "Ship To" location provided by Subscriber. Tax exemption certifications can be sent to accounts receivable@brightlysoftware.com (mailto:accounts receivable@brightlysoftware.com).

- Billing frequency other than annual is subject to additional processing fees.
- Please reference Q-295457 on any applicable purchase order and email to accountsreceivable@brightlysoftware.com (mailto:accountsreceivable@brightlysoftware.com)
- Brightly Software, Inc. maintains the necessary liability coverage for its products and professional services. Proof of insurance can be provided upon request.



# Signature

Date

Presented to:
Q-295457
March 29, 2022, 7:46:46 AM

Accepted by:

Printed Name

Signed Name

Title